-1- Copyright © 2012, 3PEAK INCORPORATED
REV-1.2
I N C O R P O R A T E D
3PEAK
High-speed, 10-Bit, 125MSPS, CMOS Digital-to-Analog Converter
3PD5651E
FEATURES

27 NC
28 CLK Clock Input. Data latched on positive edge of clock of 3PD5651E.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package MSL Transport Media, Quantity
3PD5651E –40° C to +85° C 28-Lead TSSOP 3 Tape and Reel, 2500
ESD, Electrostatic Discharge Protection
Symbol Parameter Condition Minimum Level Unit
HBM Human Body Model ESD ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001 ±1000 V
CDM Charged Device Model ESD ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-002 ±500 V
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS *
Parameter  With Respect to  Min  Typ.   Max  Units
VDD  ACOM  –0.3  6.5 V
CLOCK, SLEEP  ACOM  –0.3  AVDD+ 0.3 V
Digital Inputs  ACOM  –0.3  AVDD+0.3 V
IOUTA, IOUTB  ACOM  –0.3  1.8 V
COMP1,  ACOM  –0.3  AVDD+ 0.3 V
COMP2  ACOM  –0.3  1.8 V
FS ADJ ACOM –0.3  1.8
REFIO,  ACOM  –0.3  AVDD+ 0.3 V
REFLO  ACOM  –0.3  0.3 V
Junction Temperature     125 ° C
Storage Temperature   –65  150 ° C
Lead Temperature (10 sec)     300 ° C
ӨJA
ӨJC
Thermal Resistance
of 28-Lead TSSOP
97.9
14.0
° C/W
° C/W
                                                                                                                               -3-
3PD5651E
High-speed, 10-Bit, 125MSPS, CMOS Digital-to-Analog Converter
Copyright © 2012, 3PEAK INCORPORATED
REV-1.2
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure
to absolute maximum ratings for extended periods may effect device reliability.
                                                                                                                               -4-
3PD5651E
High-speed, 10-Bit, 125MSPS, CMOS Digital-to-Analog Converter
Copyright © 2012, 3PEAK INCORPORATED
REV-1.2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
DC SPECIFICATIONS
(TMIN to TMAX, AVDD = +5V, IOUTFS = 20mA, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter  Min Typ   Max  Units
RESOLUTION  10    Bits
MONOTONICITY  GUARANTEED OVER SPECIFIED TEMPERATURE RANGE
DC ACCURACY1
 Integral Linearity Error (INL)   -2.3 ±  1/2  -2.3 LSB
 Differential Nonlinearity (DNL) -2 ±  1/4  2 LSB
ANALOG OUTPUT
    Offset Error -0.6  0.6 % of FSR
    Gain Error(Without Internal Reference)  ±  2  % of FSR
    Gain Error (With Internal Reference) –15 ±  2 +15 % of FSR
    Full-Scale Output Current2 2  20 mA
    Output Compliance Range (single end) 0.2  0.8 V
    Output Resistance  100  kΩ
    Output Capacitance  5  pF
REFERENCE OUTPUT
    Reference Voltage 0.89  1.075 1.26 V
REFERENCE INPUT
   Input Compliance Range     1.25 V
   Reference Input Resistance   1  M
TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENTS
    Offset Drift  10  ppm of FSR/° C
    Gain Drift (With Internal Reference)  ±  50  ppm of FSR/° C
POWER SUPPLY
    Supply Voltages of AVDD5 2.7 5 5.5 V